

**STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT**

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN

Plaintiff-Appellee

v

EDWIN LAMAR LANGSTON

Defendant-Appellant.

No. 163968

L.C. FC 76-2701-FC

COA No. 358537

**BRIEF BY PROSECUTING ATTORNEYS ASSOCIATION OF
MICHIGAN AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN**

J. DEE BROOKS

President

Prosecuting Attorneys

Association of Michigan

KYM L. WORTHY

Prosecuting Attorney

County of Wayne

JON P. WOJTALA

Chief, Research, Training, and Appeals

TIMOTHY A. BAUGHMAN (P 24381)

Special Assistant Prosecuting Attorney

5301 Russell St. Fl. 2

Detroit, Michigan 48211

Phone: (313) 224-5792

tbaughma@waynecountymi.gov

Table of Contents

	Page
Index of Authorities	-iii-
Index of Authorities	-ii-
Statement of the Question.....	-1-
Statement of Facts.....	-1-
Argument	
I.	
When the Legislature codifies a common-law crime without articulating its elements, a Court’s task is to <i>discover</i> its meaning by looking to the common law for its definition, and the Court is bound by that common-law definition until the Legislature modifies it. <i>People v. Aaron</i> , however, judicially amended the Michigan 1 st -degree murder statute by discovering and then altering the common-law meaning of a statutory term (murder). This inappropriate legislative act was, however, properly held applicable only to Aaron and to pending and future trials; indeed, this Court so held <i>in this very case</i> . Because the Court’s prior decision in this case is the law of the case, its applicability ruling was correct, as well as under principles of stare decisis, this 44-year-old precedent should not be overruled; further, the Court’s apparent assumption that there is no evidence that defendant here acted with malice is untrue.	-2-
Introduction.....	-2-
Discussion.....	-3-
A. The history of—and law of—this case should preclude review under the law of the case doctrine, as well as under MCR 6.508(D)(2).....	-3-
B. <i>Aaron</i> did not say “what the law is,” but was a law-changing decision by its terms, as is widely recognized	-6-
1. The common law.....	-7-
2. Murder is a statutory crime, the Legislature “importing the common law’s definition of murder into our statutes”.....	-11-

3. *Aaron* worked a legislative change in the law of murder -14-

C. *Aaron's* prospectivity rule is entitled to the rule of stare decisis -16-

1. *Aaron's* prospectivity holding was not wrongly decided because within the realm of permissible interpretation: how wrong is wrong? -19-

2. *Aaron's* prospectivity rule was correct -22-

D. Even under *Aaron* the instructions here were proper -22-

E. Defendant's presumption argument mistakenly views malice as an element distinct from one of the four mental states that each individually constitute malice at the common law and became part of our statute. -25-

F. The penalty for 1st-degree murder on a theory of felony-murder is for the legislature to determine. -26-

G. Remedy -30-

H. Conclusion -30-

Relief. -32-

Index of Authorities

Cases	Page
FEDERAL CASES	
Agostini v. Felton, 521 U.S. 203, 117 S. Ct. 1997, 138 L. Ed. 2d 391 (1997)	19
Apodaca v. Oregon, 406 U.S. 404, 92 S. Ct. 1628, 32 L. Ed. 2d 184 (1972)	20
Ashley v. Koehler, 840 F.2d 16 (CA 6, 1988)	16
Bowen v. Foltz, 763 F.2d 191 (CA 6, 1985)	16
Compassion in Dying v. State of Wash., 79 F.3d 790 (CA9, 1996), rev'd sub nom. Washington v. Glucksberg, 521 U.S. 702, 117 S. Ct. 2258, 138 L. Ed. 2d 772 (1997)	30
Dye v. Jabe, 37 F.3d 1498 (CA 6, 1994)	16
Edwards v. Vannoy, 593 U.S. 255, 141 S. Ct. 1547, 209 L. Ed. 2d 651 (2021)	6
Fondren v. Lecureux, 36 F.3d 1097 (CA 6, 1994)	16
Gamble v. United States, 587 U.S. 678, 139 S. Ct. 1960, 204 L. Ed. 2d 322 (2019)	20, 21
Hohn v. United States, 524 U.S. 236, 118 S. Ct. 1969, 141 L. Ed. 2d 242 (1998)	17, 18
Kimble v. Marvel Ent., LLC, 576 U.S. 446, 135 S. Ct. 2401, 192 L. Ed. 2d 463 (2015)	17
Mapp v. Ohio, 367 U.S. 643, 81 S. Ct. 1684, 6 L. Ed. 2d 1081 (1961)	23

Massachusetts Mutual Life Insurance Co. v. Ludwig, 426 U.S. 479, 96 S. Ct. 2158, 48 L. Ed. 2d 784 (1976)	23
Morissette v. United States, 342 U.S. 246, 72 S. Ct. 240, 96 L. Ed. 288 (1952).....	10
O’Guin v. Foltz, 715 F.2d 397 (CA 6, 1983).....	16
Ramos v. Louisiana, 590 U.S. 83, 140 S. Ct. 1390, 206 L. Ed. 2d 583 (2020)	20, 21
Roper v. Simmons, 543 U.S. 551, 125 S. Ct. 1183, 161 L. Ed. 2d 1 (2005)	29
Shepard v. Foltz, 771 F.2d 962 (CA 6, 1985).....	16
Stanford v. Kentucky, 492 U.S. 361, 109 S. Ct. 2969, 106 L. Ed. 2d 306 (1989)	29
Stewart v. Wolfenbarger, 595 F.3d 647 (CA 6, 2010).....	16
Teague v. Lane, 489 U.S. 288, 109 S. Ct. 1060, 103 L. Ed. 2d 334 (1989)	5, 23
United States v. Carr, 107 F.4th 636 (CA 7, 2024)	24
United States v. Gaudin, 515 U.S. 506, 115 S. Ct. 2310, 132 L. Ed. 2d 444 (1995)	20
United States v. Hansen, 599 U.S. 762, 143 S. Ct. 1932, 216 L. Ed. 2d 692 (2023)	11
United States v. Pineda-Doval, 614 F.3d 1019 (CA 9, 2010)	26
United States v. Thompson, 119 F.4th 445 (CA6, 2024).....	11

United States v. Wiltberger,
 18 U.S. 76, 5 L. Ed. 37, 5 Wheat. 76 (1820)..... 8

United Transport Union-Illinois Legislative Board v. Surface Transport Board,
 169 F.3d 474 (CA , 1999)..... 7

Vartelas v. Holder,
 566 U.S. 257, 132 S. Ct. 1479, 182 L. Ed. 2d 473 (2012) 3

STATE CASES

Bisio v. City of Village of Clarkston,
 506 Mich. 37 (2020) 23

C. A. F. Investment Co. v. Saginaw Twp.,
 410 Mich. 428 (1981) 5

City of Coldwater v. Consumers Energy Company, City of Coldwater v.
 Consumers Energy Co.,
 500 Mich. 158 (2017) 18, 21

Council of the Village of Allen Park v. Allen Park Village Clerk,
 309 Mich. 361 (1944) 23

Crane v. Reeder,
 21 Mich. 24 (1870) 7

Evans v. State,
 349 A.2d 300 (Md. Ct. Spec. App.,1975), aff'd 362 A.2d 629
 (Md. App. Ct., 1976)..... 26.

Garwols v. Bankers Trust Co.,
 251 Mich. 420 (1930) 9

Great Wolf Lodge of Traverse City, LLC v. Public Serv. Committee,
 489 Mich. 27 (2011) 22

Karaczewski v. Farbman Stein & Co.,
 478 Mich. 28 (2007), overruled on other grounds, Bezeau
 v. Palace Sports & Ent., Inc., 487 Mich. 455 (2010) 20

Kyser v. 682 Kasson Twp.,
 486 Mich. 514 (2010) 19

In re Lamphere, 61 Mich. 105 (1886)	7, 12
Lindsay v. State, 258 A.2d 760 (Md. App., 1969)	13
Lorman v. Benson, 8 Mich. 18 (1860)	7
May v. Rumney, 1 Mich. 1 (1847)	7
N. America Brokers, LLC v. Howell Public Sch., 502 Mich. 882 (2018)	20
Nawrocki v. Macomb Co. Road Committee, 463 Mich. 143 (2000)	18
People v Aaron, 409 Mich. 672 (1980)	passim
People v. Bouie, 7 N.W.3d 557 (Mich., 2024)	27
People v. Brady Smith, 108 Mich. App. 338 (1981)	5
People v. Bullock, 440 Mich. 15 (1992)	30
People v. Carines, 460 Mich. 750 (1999)	3
People v. Cismadija, 167 Mich. 210 (1911)	24
People v. Couch, 436 Mich. 414 (1990)	9, 10
People v. Czarnecki, 7 N.W.2d 556 (Mich., 2024)	28

People v. Davis, —Mich.—, 2022 WL. 779132 (2022)	17
People v. Dumas, 454 Mich. 390 (1997)	15
People v. Flowers, 191 Mich. App. 169 (1991)	15
People v. Fountain, 71 Mich. App. 491 (1976)	4
People v. Fuzi, 116 Mich. App. 246 (1982)	5
People v. Fyda, 288 Mich. App. 446 (2010)	15
People v. Hall, 396 Mich. 650 (1976)	2, 3, 26, 27
People v. Hanrahan, 75 Mich. 611 (1889)	8
People v. Harris, 2016 WL. 1533552 (No. 324987, Mich. Ct. App. Apr. 14, 2016)	28
People v. Heard, 103 Mich. App. 571 (1981)	6
People v. Jackson, 513 Mich. 876 (2023)	5
People v. Kolanek, 491 Mich. 382 (2012)	3
People v. Langston, 86 Mich. App. 656 (1982)	4, 22, 23
People v. Langston, 413 Mich. 911 (1982)	4

People v. Langston,
6 N.W.3d 404 (Mich. 2024) 2

People v. Lardie,
452 Mich. 231 (1996), overruled on other grounds by People
v. Schaefer, 473 Mich. 418 (2005) 15

People v. Lonchar,
411 Mich. 923 (1981) 15

People v. Lonchar,
447 Mich. 980 (1994) 15

People v. Lugo,
214 Mich. App. 699 (1995). 8

People v. Marcum,
2017 WL 2491807 (No. 330279, Mich. Ct. App. June 8,
2017). 27

People v. Matthews,
2012 WL 5233615 (No. 304215, Mich. Ct. App. Oct. 23,
2012). 28

People v. McKinley,
496 Mich. 410 (2014) 17

People v. Merriweather,
447 Mich. 799 (1994) 30

People v. Morrin,
31 Mich. App. 301 (1971). 13

People v. Page,
2006 WL 119290 (No. 253185, Mich. Ct. App. Jan. 17, 2006) 28

People v. Perkins,
468 Mich. 448 (2003) 10, 11, 12, 14,
15

People v. Peterson,
113 Mich. App. 537 (1982). 5

People v. Reese, 491 Mich. 127 (2012)	11
People v. Reeves, 448 Mich. 1 (1995)	10
People v. Reichard, 505 Mich. 81 (2020)	13
People v. Riddle, 467 Mich. 116 (2002)	10
People v. Robinson, 475 Mich. 1 (2006)	17, 18, 25, 28
People v. Schmitt, 275 Mich. 575 (1936)	9
People v. Smith, 478 Mich. 292 (2007)	18
People v. Stevenson, 416 Mich. 383 (1982)	11, 12
People v. Stovall, 510 Mich. 301 (2022)	16, 17
People v. Tanner, 496 Mich. 199 (2014)	19
People v. Terlisner, 2014 WL 4214895 (No. 315670, Mich. Ct. App. Aug. 26, 2014).....	6
People v. Till, 115 Mich. App. 788 (1982).....	5
People v. Turmon, 417 Mich. 638 (1983)	8, 31
People v. Wafer, 509 Mich. 31 (2022)	11

People v. Wilson,
411 Mich. 990 4

People v. Wilson,
500 Mich. 521 (2017) 17, 18, 27

Placek v. Sterling Heights,
405 Mich. 638 (1979) 8

Robinson v. City of Detroit,
462 Mich. 439 (2000) 17

In re Sanderson,
289 Mich. 165 (1939) 7

State v. Ivy,
350 N.W.2d 622 ((Wis., 1984) 24

State v. McAllister,
862 N.W.2d 49 (Minn. 2015) 25

Stout v. Keyes,
2 Doug. 183 (1845) 7

Wales v. Lyon,
2 Mich. 276 (1851) 9

Williams v. City of Detroit,
364 Mich. 231 (1961) 8

STATE STATUTES

Mich. Const. 1963, Art. 3, § 2 31

Mich. Const. 1963, Art. III, § 7. 8

Mich. Const. 1850, Schedule, § 1 8

Mich. Const. 1963, Article III, § 2 8

Mich. Const. 1835, Schedule, § 2 8

Northwest Ordinance of 1787 7

MCL § 750.505..... 12

M Crim JI 8.1(3)(c)..... 25

OTHER AUTHORITY

Antonin Scalia, *A Matter of Interpretation: Federal Courts and the Law* (1997) 17

Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, *Reading Law: the Interpretation of Legal Texts* (2012) 11

Caleb Nelson, “Stare Decisis and Demonstrably Erroneous Precedents,” 87 Va. L. Rev. 1 (2001) 20

Charles Moylan, “A Brief History of Criminal Homicide and its Exponential Proliferation,” CHL MD-CLE 17 (2002) 26

John F. Stinneford, “The Original Meaning of 'Cruel',” 105 Geo. L.J. 441 (2016) 29

LaFave, *2 Substantive Criminal Law* 24, 26

Moreland, *Law of Homicide*..... 13

Randy J. Kozel, “Stare Decisis As Judicial Doctrine,” 67 Wash. & Lee L. Rev. 411 (2010) 19

Rollin M. Perkins, “A Re-Examination of Malice Aforethought,” 43 Yale L.J. 537 (1934) 25

Timothy A. Baughman, “Appellate Decision Making in Michigan: Preservation, Party Presentation, and the Duty to ‘Say What the Law Is’,” 97 U. Det. Mercy L. Rev. 223 (2020) 23

Tom Stacy, “Cleaning Up the Eighth Amendment Mess,” 14 Wm. & Mary Bill Rts. J. 475 (December, 2005). 29
